(approximately $4.04 million). As a result, MIPL become the holder of 70% of the issued share capital of PTMI and PTMI
was converted to a foreign investment limited liability company.

MIPL, PTMP and PTMI are entities under the common control of a controlling shareholder of the Company. As a result, the
acquisition of PTMI is regarded as a business combination under common control. The principles of merger accounting have
therefore been applied in accordance with the Group’s accounting polices under which the consolidated financial statements have
been prepared as if PTMI had been a subsidiary of the Company since the beginning of the period presented in these consolidated
financial statements. As a result, the comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements have been restated.

The effects of the consolidation of PTMI on the financial statements of the Group for the year ended 1 January 2018 and 31
December 2018 are disclosed as below.

Notes to The
Financial Statements
31 December 2019

125

Clear Vision for Sustainable Growth | Annual Report 2019

35 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONT’D)

Extract of summarised statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018

As previously
reported

Common control
adjustments As restated

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 468,152 2,693,664 3,161,816
Trade and other receivables 2,530,611 (454,212) 2,076,399
Contract assets 5,111,561 651,791 5,763,352
Inventories 271,122 9,755 280,877
Total current assets 8,381,446 2,900,998 11,282,444

Non-current assets
Other receivables 834,104 2,020,418 2,854,522
Property, plant and equipment 1,729,401 (1,729,401) –
Investment in subsidiaries – – –
Investment in a joint venture – 1,735,594 1,735,594
Deferred tax assets – 4,799 4,799
Total non-current assets 2,563,505 2,031,410 4,594,915

Total assets 10,944,951 4,932,408 15,877,359

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,207,477 441,113 6,648,590
Contract liabilities 104,072 1,857,080 1,961,152
Finance leases 21,219 21,208 42,427
Borrowings 627,298 65,288 692,586
Income tax payable 8,859 40,139 48,998
Total current liabilities 6,968,925 2,424,828 9,393,753

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 369,967 (369,967) –
Finance leases 74,244 22,084 96,328
Borrowings 970,420 369,967 1,340,387
Retirement benefit obligations – 66,145 66,145
Deferred tax liabilities 43,000 – 43,000
Total non-current liabilities 1,457,631 88,229 1,545,860

Capital, reserves and non-controlling interests
Share capital 100 1,560,254 1,560,354
Translation reserve (304,928) (119,722) (424,650)
Other reserves 1,500,000 (1,500,000) –
Retained earnings 1,283,469 2,357,509 3,640,978
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,478,641 2,298,041 4,776,682
Non-controlling interests 39,754 121,310 161,064
Total equity 2,518,395 2,419,351 4,937,746

Total liabilities and equity 10,944,951 4,932,408 15,877,359

Notes to The
Financial Statements
31 December 2019

126

MEMIONTEC HOLDINGS LTD.

35 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONT’D)

Extract of summarised statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Common control
adjustments As restated

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 885,501 4,708,727 5,594,228
Trade and other receivables 6,909,969 (2,858,444) 4,051,525
Contract assets 3,222,818 1,466,690 4,689,508
Inventories 237,318 518 237,836
Total current assets 11,255,606 3,317,491 14,573,097

Non-current assets
Other receivables 157,741 (157,741) –
Property, plant and equipment 1,557,133 1,184,227 2,741,360
Investment in subsidiaries – – –
Investment in a joint venture – 2,180,224 2,180,224
Deferred tax assets – 3,787 3,787
Total non-current assets 1,714,874 3,210,497 4,925,371

Total assets 12,970,480 6,527,988 19,498,468

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,562,124 1,121,127 7,683,251
Contract liabilities 107,371 102,024 209,395
Finance leases 26,917 13,154 40,071
Borrowings 374,561 62,426 436,987
Income tax payable 281,503 247,787 529,290
Total current liabilities 7,352,476 1,546,518 8,898,994

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 291,320 (291,320) –
Finance leases 110,753 8,102 118,855
Borrowings 613,631 291,319 904,950
Retirement benefit obligations – 84,218 84,218
Deferred tax liabilities 52,134 – 52,134
Total non-current liabilities 1,067,838 92,319 1,160,157

Capital, reserves and non-controlling interests
Share capital 100 60,254 60,354
Translation reserve (339,920) (294,976) (634,896)
Other reserves 1,500,000 – 1,500,000
Retained earnings 3,358,027 4,878,551 8,236,578
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 4,518,207 4,643,829 9,162,036
Non-controlling interests 31,959 245,322 277,281
Total equity 4,550,166 4,889,151 9,439,317

Total liabilities and equity 12,970,480 6,527,988 19,498,468

Notes to The
Financial Statements
31 December 2019

127

Clear Vision for Sustainable Growth | Annual Report 2019

35 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONT’D)

Extract of summarised statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Common control
adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Revenue 13,986,087 10,470,610 24,456,697

Cost of sales (10,853,172) (6,411,416) (17,264,588)

Gross profit 3,132,915 4,059,194 7,192,109

Other income 1,645,211 (967,368) 677,843

General and administrative expenses (2,263,556) (372,691) (2,636,247)

Share of profit of joint venture – 536,150 536,150

Finance costs (157,984) (2,822) (160,806)

Other operating expenses (1,125) (143,387) (144,512)

Profit before income tax 2,355,461 3,109,076 5,464,537

Income tax expense (287,134) (458,184) (745,318)

Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year 2,068,327 2,650,892 4,719,219

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations – 2,475 2,475

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange losses on translation of foreign operations (36,556) (183,567) (220,123)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (36,556) (181,092) (217,648)

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,031,771 2,469,800 4,501,571

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,074,558 2,518,691 4,593,249

Non-controlling interests (6,231) 132,201 125,970

2,068,327 2,650,892 4,719,219

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,039,566 2,345,788 4,385,354

Non-controlling interests (7,795) 124,012 116,217

2,031,771 2,469,800 4,501,571

Notes to The
Financial Statements
31 December 2019

128

MEMIONTEC HOLDINGS LTD.

35 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONT’D)

 Extract of summarised consolidated statement of cash flows for year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Common control
adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Operating activities
Profit before income tax 2,355,461 3,109,076 5,464,537

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 2,701,858 2,600,328 5,302,186

Net cash from operating activities 1,397,427 2,559,702 3,957,129

Investing activities
Net cash from (used in) investing activities 185,435 (340,136) (154,701)

Financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities (1,165,354) (23,555) (1,188,909)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 417,508 2,196,011 2,613,519

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 468,152 2,693,664 3,161,816

Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance
of cash held in foreign currencies (159) (180,948) (181,107)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 885,501 4,708,727 5,594,228

36 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

(a) On 18 February 2020, the shareholders of the Company approved the sub-division of the existing issued ordinary shares of
3,904,562 into 179,610,000 ordinary shares in the issued capital of the Company.

(b) On 19 February 2020, the advance for the subscription of the Company’s shares of $1,046,822 was converted into
6,502,000 new ordinary shares in the issued capital of the Company

(c) On 3 March 2020, the Company has allotted and issued 660,000 new ordinary shares to Zico Capital Pte. Ltd. (“Zico
Capital”) as part satisfaction of ZICO Capital’s management fee as the Sponsor and Issue Manager in connection with